
NEW JERSEY

RECEIVED
CASE MANAGEMENT

FEB 1 6 Z018

BOARDOF PUBLIC UTILITIES
TRENTON, NJ

-- LAW OFFICES--

DECOTIIS
DeCotiis, FitzPatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP

RYAN J. SCERBO, ESQ.
GLENPOINTE CENTRE WEST                  RSCERBO@DECOTIISLAW.COM

500 FRANK W. BURR BOULEVARD, SUITE 31 RECE I\!ED 20:1.90"/.5264
TEANECK, NEW JERSEY 07666

; ," ’!; "", ;,

TELEPHONE: (201) 928-1100
TELEFAX: (201) 928-0588
WWW.DECOTIISLAW.COM

February 14, 2018 TRF-N] ON, NJ

Via Regular Marl and E-mail
Veronica Beke
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
veronica.beke@law.nioa~.~ov

Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority Draft Amendment and
Extension Agreement to the Professional Operations Service
Agreement for the City of Jersey City’s Water Supply System -
Application for Approval of Amendment and Extension
BPU Docket No.: WO18010053

Dear DAG Beke:

Enclosed please find our response to the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board
Staff’) in the above-referenced matter.

As requested, the responses are being submitted electronically and on three-hole punched
paper and are being provided in portable document format (.PDF) containing a text searchable
optical character recognition (OCR) layer.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
rscerbo@decotiislaw.com or 201-907-5264.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

DeCotiis, " patr’~, le & Giblin, LLP

By:
y y P~yan J. Scerbo

#2284961vl



Jersey City Municipat Utilities Authority Draft
Amendment and Extension Agreement

to the Professional Operation Service Agreement
for the City of Jersey City’s Water Supply System

"Service List"
BPU Docket No.: WO18010053

Veronica Beke
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
veronica.beke @ law,~ioa.a..aov

Alex Moreau, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
Alex.moreau @ taw.nioa.a..aov

Melanie Walter, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08624-0112
melanie.walter@law.nioa_a..aov

Debra F. Robinson, Esq.
Managing Attorney
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
drobinso@rpa, ni.gov

Susan McClure, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
140 East Front Street
P.O. Box 003
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
smcclqre @ r~a.ni..aov

Justin Cederberg, Administrative Analyst II
NJ Board of Public Utilities
Bureau of Rates
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
iustin.cederber,q @ bpu. ni.,qov

Maria Moran, Director
NJ Board of Public Utilities
Water Division
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
maria.moran @ buu.ni..aov

Carmen Diaz, Assistant Secretary
NJ Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
carmen .diaz @ bDu.ni ..aov

Mike Kammer, Chief
NJ Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water
44 South Clinton Ave
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08265
mike.kammer@ bpu.ni.,qov

Karen Fell, Director
Department of Environmental Protection
Water System Operations
401 East State Street
P.O. Box 420
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
~aren.fell @ dep.ni..qov

#2284961vi



Patricia Parkin McNamara,
Executive Secretary
Department of Community Affairs
Local Finance Board
~101 South Broad Street
P.O. Box 803
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0803
patricia.mcnamara@ dca.ni.,.qov..

Emma Salay
Department of Community Affairs
Local Finance Board
101 South Broad Street
P.O. Box 803
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0803
Emma.salay@ dca.ni..qov

Jeremy Farrell, Esq., Executive Director
Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority
Office of the Corporation Counsel
280 Grove Street- 3r~ floor
Jersey City, New Jersey 07302
i.farrell@icmua.com

John Folk, Director of Finance
Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority
Office of the Corporation Counsel
280 Grove Street- 3r~ floor
Jersey City, New Jersey 07302
i.folk@jcmua.com

Joseph Covietlo,
Director of Public Affairs

Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority
Office of the Corporation Counsel
280 Grove Street- 3m floor
Jersey City, New Jersey 07302
j.covietlo@icmua.com

Francis J. Borin, Esq.
DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Glenpointe Centre West - Suite 31
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666
fborin @ decotiislaw.com

Cheryl Oberdorf, Esq.
DeCotils, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Glenpointe Centre West - Suite 31
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666
coberdorf @ decotiislaw.com

Ryan Scerbo, Esq.
DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole & Giblin, LLP
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard
Glenpointe Centre West - Suite 31
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666
rsce rb o @ d e cot i is law. co m

Danielle Capozzoli, Esq.
Senior Corporate Attorney
SUEZ Water
461 From Road - Suite 400
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
danielle.capozzoli@ suez-na.com

Chris Riat, Esq.
SUEZ Water
461 From Road - Suite 400
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
chris.riat@ suez-na.com

Julien Poniatowski
SUEZ Water
461 From Road - Suite 400
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
iuli~O.~)oniatowski @ suez-na.com

Ms. Idida Rodriguez
39 East 39th Street - Unit 81
Paterson, New Jersey 07514

Mr. Ted Light
3400 Jefferson Avenue
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

Mr. Alan W. Avery
17 Sixth Bayway
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

#2284961v1



Mr. Francis Blee
2810 Musket Lane
Hammonton, New Jersey 08037

Mr. William Close
Township of Sparta
65 Main Street
Sparta, New Jersey 07871

#2284961vl



JERSEY CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DRAFT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
BPU DOCKET NO,: WO18010053
JCMUA - Response to Discovery Request

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

SR-1 Referencing Exhibit A to the application, Section 3, Exhibit 3 (Security Plan)
on page 29, please provide a detailed response explaining what the updated
security protocols and the use of remote security technology entails.

Response to SR-1 - Ryan J. Scerbo, Esq. - The Security Plan will not be developed
Suez Water Environmental Services, Inc., ("Suez") until three (3) months following the
execution of the Amendment and will be subject to the final approval of the Jersey City
Municipal Utilities Authority ("Authority"). However, it is anticipated that Suez will hire a
security consultant to provide guidance on hardening of major infrastructure
components. Currently, the Authority has hired a security consultant to enhance the
security measures around the plant and dam as required by the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Dam Safety. The security plan that
Suez will develop is intended to piggyback on those improvements by incorporating
security measures at the gate houses comprised of intrusion alarms, cameras, fencing,
solar power as a means of resiliency and cost savings and other security measures to
insure the facilities are protected from potential danagers.

2282396-1



JERSEY CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DRAFT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
BPU DOCKET NO.: WO18010053
JCMUA - Response to Discovery Request

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

SR-2 Referencing Exhibit C to the application, Appendix C (Public Hearing
Presentation) on page 10, please explain the reasons for the $800k/year fee
reduction beginning in 2018 despite growing water services needs in
Jersey City.

Response to SR-2 - John Folk, JCMUA CFO - Based on its knowledge of the City’s
water system, Suez Water Environmental Services, Inc., ("Suez") was able to identify
and propose some operational and contractual optimizations in the Amendment and
Extension Agreement resulting in the $800tdyear fee reduction.

These optimizations are composed of various elements. The major ones are the
following: staffing modifications, synergies with surrounding Suez operations,
elimination of meter change out program, security patrol improvements and operational
efficiency optimizations resulting from the implementation of Advanced Metering
Infrastructure ("AMI") throughout the water system.

2282396-1



JERSEY CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DRAFT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
BPU DOCKET NO.: WO18010053
JCMUA - Response to Discovery Request

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

SR-3 With respect to customer rates, please provide a detailed breakdown on all
rate impacts over the term of the proposed amended and extended
contract.

Response to SR-3 - John Folk, JCMUA CFO -The provisions of the Amendment and
Extension Agreement are intended to provide efficiencies discovered by Suez
Water Environmental Services, inc., ("Suez") and the Jersey City Municipal
Utilities Authority (the "Authority") over the past 10 years of the existing contract.
Since the Amendment and Extension Agreement Annual Service Fee is less than
the existing contract annual service fee, it is anticipated that there should be a
positive impact on rates by allowing the Authority to maintain its existing rate
structure. Rates of course are also impacted over time by other pressures related
to capital improvements and changing regulatory requirements. The Amendment
and Extension Agreement cost represents about 10% of the total revenues
collected by the Authority on an annual basis. The Amendment and Extension
Agreement includes provisions that allow for the annual increase of the Annual
Service Fee payable to Suez. Increases to the Annual Service Fee are tied to
three Bureau of Labor Statistics indices. Over the last 6 years of the exiting
contract, the annual service fee increase has averaged about 1.8% annually.

2282396-I



JERSEY CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DRAFT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
BPU DOCKET NO.: WO18010053
JCMUA - Response to Discovery Request

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

SR-4 Referencing employees associated with the amendment and extension of
this contract, please explain whether new hires are anticipated and, if so,
please provide their titles. Please state whether any of the employees
associated with the current contract will be affected.

Response to SR-4 - Ryan J. Scerbo, Esq. - The Jersey City Municipal Utilities
Authority ("Authority") does not anticipate hiring any new employees in
connection with the Amendment and Extension Agreement. Suez Water
Environmental Services, Inc., ("Suez") has informed the Authority that the
revised security protocols will only affect third party contractors currently
retained by Suez.

2282396-1



JERSEY CITY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
DRAFT AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR THE CITY OF JERSEY
CITY’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
BPU DOCKET NO.: WO18010053
JCMUA - Response to Discovery Request

FEBRUARY 14, 2018

SR-5 With respect to Exhibit A to the application, Section 3 (the amended
Annual Maintenance Cap of $1,200,000) on page 7, please provide the
Annual Maintenance Cap that was negotiated in the last contract.

Response to SR-5 - John Folk, JCMUA CFO - The existing contract between the
Jersey City Municipal Utilities Authority (the "Authority") and Suez Water
Environmental Services, Inc. ("Suez") did not contain an Annual Maintenance
Cap. Instead, the existing contract contains a per item cap of $5,000 such that
any repair or replacement below $5,000 is the responsibility of Suez and any
item over $5,000 would become the cost of the Authority. The Amendment
and Extension Agreement increases the per item cost from $5,000 to $20,000,
and then establishes the Annual Maintenance Cap of $1,200,000 as a
maximum amount of maintenance / repair costs that Suez would be
responsible for in any given year of the Amendment term. Please see Exhibit
7 of the Amendment for a list of some of the items that would be considered
eligible repair and replacement work for which Suez could bill against the
Annual Maintenance Cap. The intent of the Annual Maintenance Cap is to
allow the Authority to better manage maintenance / repair costs, importantly, it
should be noted that the Annual Maintenance Cap is part of Annual Service
Fee, but is only paid to Suez for actual work performed. The Amendment also
includes procedures that will allow the Parties to closely manage expenditures
from the Annual Maintenance Cap and roll any unused portions of the Annual
Maintenance Cap into future contract years.

2282396-2


